
 
 
 
 

Place Overview & Scrutiny 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 16 July 2025 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Hove Town Hall Council Chamber 

Members: Councillors:Evans (Chair), Cattell, Loughran, Goddard, Fowler, 
Mackey, Winder, Fishleigh, Sykes and Meadows 
 
Co-optees 
Mary Davies (Older People's Council) and Mark Strong (CVS) 

Contact: Natalie Sacks-Hammond 
Overview & Scrutiny Office 
Natalie.Sacks-Hammond@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare: 
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information 
disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

12 MINUTES 7 - 24 

 40.1(a)To approve the minutes of the previous Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 25th March 2025 

 
40.1(b) To approve the minutes of the Call-in meeting held on 19th May 

2025 (Part One and Part Two) 
 
40.1(c) To approve the minutes of the Special meeting held on 5th June 
 

 



40.1 (d) To approve the minutes of the Special meeting held on 1st July 
 
 
 

 

13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

14 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following items raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full Council or to the meeting itself; 
(b) Written Questions: To receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 10am on 7th July 2025 
(c) Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 10am on 7th July 2025 

 

 

15 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by Members: 
 
(a) Petitions: To receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or to 

the meeting itself. 
(b) Written Questions: A list of written questions submitted by 

Members has been included in the agenda papers (copy attached). 
(c) Letters: To consider any letters submitted by Members. 
(d) Notices of Motion: To consider any Notices of Motion. 

 

 

16 CITY PLAN UPDATE 25 - 34 

 Contact Officer: Natalie Sacks-Hammond   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

17 INTRODUCTION TO THE HERITAGE STRATEGY - VERBAL 
PRESENTATION 

 

 

18 TASK & FINISH GROUP - DISCUSSION  

 

 PART TWO 

19 PART TWO MINUTES 35 - 38 

 

20 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and 
public. 

 

 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fourth working day before the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during the meeting. If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Anthony Soyinka, (email 
Natalie.Sacks-Hammond@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by entering the meeting room and using the seats in the chamber
[...]
nd Earthey 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

38 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

1 Procedural Business 
 

1 a  Declarations of substitutions 
 
1.1 Cllr Grimshaw is substituting for Cllr Hewitt 
1.2 Cllr Earthey is substituting for Cllr Fishleigh 
 
1b  Declarations of interest: 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
1.3 There are no Part Two items today, so the press and public won’t be excluded.  
 
 
39 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
39.1 The Chair gave the following communication: 
 
Today we have two items on the agenda.   
  
We will be looking at the draft outdoor events strategy to inform further development before it 
goes to Cabinet in May. The strategy sets out the council’s policies and approaches for 
securing, delivering, managing and supporting a diverse range of outdoor events across the 
city, which are important for the city’s economy.   
  

7



 

2 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 25 MARCH 2025 

Secondly, I will present the report of the Task and Finish Group that has been running since 
October looking into the issue of Short Term Lets in the city. We will go through the findings 
and recommendations that have been formed by the members of the Task and Finish Group. 
The committee is being asked to refer the recommendations to Cabinet for consideration. 
Some members of the Task and Finish Group are not members of Place Committee so we 
have invited them to join the meeting for this agenda item. They are welcome to contribute to 
the discussion if they wish but if we are required to vote, please note that this will just be for the 
voting members of Place committee.  
 
40 MINUTES 
 
 40 There were two sets of minutes for approval:  
 
- Place Overview & Scrutiny Meeting 21st January 2025: minutes were approved by 

members 
- Special Place Overview & Scrutiny Meeting 7th February 2025: minutes were approved by 

members  
 
41 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 Catherine Lane, a local resident and owner of “M
[...]
ate for the sites; what oversight there is to ensure 
valuations are really independent; future proofing for potential future use; if there would be 
equality impact assessments carried out; if community use could be considered for certain 
sites; concerns around if the market value was correct if selling to a current tenant; yields from 
certain properties might be higher on the open market; the involvement of planning in 
discussions so far; if independent valuations were independent of both the council and the 
agent selling the land; the need for public involvement; the possibility of covenants to restrict 
future use or sell on clauses. 
 
46.4 Members agreed to go into confidential session to discuss the part 2 report. 
 
46.5 The committee returned to public session, with Cllr Cattell chairing as Cllr Evans had to 
leave during the confidential session.  
 
46.6 Resolved- 
 
That the Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee agrees to determine that the challenge to the 
decision called-in should be taken no further and the decision may be implemented 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 3.53pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

14



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 5 JUNE 2025 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Evans (Chair) Fishleigh, Winder, Goddard, Mackey, Loughran, 
Meadows, Asaduzzaman, Parrott and Pickett 
 
Other Members present: Mark Strong (CVS)  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

1 Procedural Business 
 

1 a  Declarations of substitutions 
 
1.1 Cllr Parrott is substituting for Cllr Cattell 
1.2 Cllr Asaduzzaman is substituting for Cllr Fowler 
1.3 Cllr Pickett is substituting for Cllr Sykes 
1.4 Mary Davies, Co-optee for the Older Peoples’ Council is unable to attend today so we 

have invited Doug Thompson, another OPC rep, to ensure that older peoples’ concerns 
are heard at the meeting. 

 
1b  Declarations of interest: 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
1.3 There are no Part Two items today, so the press and public won’t be excluded. 
 
2 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair gave the following communication: 
 
Today we are holding a special Place Overview & Scrutiny meeting to look at the ongoing 
programmes of Devolution and Local Government Reorganisation for Sussex and Brighton. As 
this subject has an overlap in remit, we have invited members of People Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to attend and provide input if they wish to.  
 

15



 

2 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 5 JUNE 2025 

We are being asked to note the update to members on Devolution and Local Government 
Reorganisation and to comment on the plans for both programmes. Any comments will be 
considered ahead of the Cabinet meeting in June where this will be presented.  
 
We are joined by Cllr John Hewitt, Cabinet advisor on Devolution and Local Government 
Reorganisation who will be presenting today. We also have with us Alex Voce, Head of the 
Cabinet Office, and Liz Culbert, Director for Governance and Law, who are on hand to help 
with any questions. We also have online Lucie Spicer from the Policy Team and two 
consultants, Julian Osgathorpe and James Stainer. I’d like to welcome them all to the meeting.  
    
Although we only have one item on the agenda, there are a lot of us here this afternoon and so 
we will have a lot of questions to get through. Can I therefore please request that both those 
asking and answering questions are as brief and to the point as possible, as we want everyone 
who wishes to contribute to have the opportunity. So, I’d just like to remind members here that 
while I’m sure all questions on the timelines and processes involved in the devolution and 
Local Government Reorganisation pathways will be welcomed and answered by our various 
experts as clearly as they are able – I certainly hope so, as I don’t think I’m the only one who is 
confounded by the dizzying speed at wh
[...]
lections across Sussex and the fact that LGR will not be complete until after the new 
Mayoral Strategic Authority has been formed, questioning who will be part of it initially 
and how their role would be legitimised. Cllr Sankey said that the elections for East and 
West Sussex have been postponed by one year, the mayor would be directly elected in 
2026 and there will be interim arrangements with 2 representatives from each upper-tier 
authority and the mayor. It is likely that there will be one year where it will be a shadow 
authority while the set up process is being completed. There could be additional non-
constituent members, such as potentially the South Downs National Park, fire service, 
NHS etc who may be involved with decision making to help legitimise the interim 
arrangements. 

 
5.9 Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
   
 
 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.53pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

18



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 1 JULY 2025 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Evans (Chair) Cattell, Loughran, Goddard, Fowler, Winder, Fishleigh, 
Sykes, Meadows and Asaduzzaman 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Shanks, Sheard and McLeay (People O&S committee 
guests), Angela Stretton Older People’s Council.   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

6 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

6 Procedural Business 
 

6 (a)  Declarations of substitutions 
 
6.1 Mary Davies, Co-optee for the Older Peoples’ Council was unable to attend, so the 

Chair invited Angela Stretton, from the Older People’s Council (OPC) to attend the 
meeting as a guest to ensure that the views of older people were represented. 

 
6.2 Apologies were received from Mark Strong, CVS co-optee 
 
6.3 Cllr Asaduzzaman attended as substitute for Cllr Mackey 
 
6 (b)  Declarations of interest: 
 
6.4 Cllr Loughran declared that she is a trustee for Seaside Community Homes, which owns 

some leasehold properties in the LPS Blocks. Siobhan Fry (legal services) noted that 
the report would not focus on seaside homes, and was for discussion rather than 
decision, so there was no need for Cllr Loughran to be excluded from debate. 

 
6 (c)  Exclusion of the press and public 
 
6.5 RESOLVED – that the press & public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
7 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Chair gave the following communication: 
 

19



 

2 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 1 JULY 2025 

Today we are holding a special Place Overview & Scrutiny meeting to look at the appraisal 
options for the large panel system (LPS) blocks that require action after structural surveys 
concluded that they do not meet current safety standards. As this subject has an overlap in 
remit, I have invited members of People Overview & Scrutiny Committee to attend and provide 
input if they wish to.   
   
We are being asked to note the appraisal options report on the LPS Blocks and to make 
comments or recommendations on these proposals to Cabinet.  
   
We are joined by Councillor Gill Williams, Cabinet member for Housing, who will be presenting 
this item. We also have with us, Darren Levy, Interim Director for Housing Regeneration, 
supported by officers from the Directorate of Homes and Adult Social Care: Genette Laws, 
Martin Reid, Harry Williams, Sam Smith, Laura Webster and Siobhan Fry, who are on hand to 
help with any questions.  
   
Although we only have one item on the agenda, there are a lot of us here this afternoon and so 
we will have a lot of questions to get through. Can I therefore please request that both those 
asking and answering questions are as brief and to the point as possible, as we want everyone 
who wishes to contribute to have the opportunity to do so.  
 
8 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
8.1 There were no public questions. 
 
9 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
9.1 There were no member questions. 
 
10 LARGE PANEL SYSTEMS PROGRAMME - OPTIONS APPRAISAL
[...]
renewal of City Plan and looking 
at wider place making.  

 
10.9 Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

22



 

5 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 1 JULY 2025 

 
 
Dated this day of  

 

23



24



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Place Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  
  

Subject: City Plan Update 
 
Date of meeting: 16th July 2025 
 
Report of: Chair of Place Overview & Scrutiny  
 
Contact Officer: Name: Corporate Director- Operations 
   
  
Ward(s) affected: (All Wards); 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 At the October meeting of Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee, members 

approved the recommendation to keep the City Plan review on the work plan 
for future opportunities to scrutinise the work as it progresses. This report 
will update the committee on the initial consultation that was held from 
November 2024 – January 2025 on the new City Plan, along with the next 
steps in the process. Before the new city plan can be adopted it must go 
through several stages of engagement in accordance with statutory 
requirements and regulations.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee notes the work that has been 

done to date on the City Plan review. 
 
3. Context and background information 
 
3.1 The current City Plan sets out a framework of planning policies to guide 

future development in the city to 2030. It identifies how much new housing 
and commercial space will be needed to help meet the needs of the city’s 
residents and businesses.  
 

3.2 This document refers to City Plan Part One that was adopted in 2016 and 
now needs updating. City Plan Part Two was adopted in 2022 and there will 
be a review of any policies that are considered outdated or no longer 
compliant with more recent national guidance. The current City Plan Part 
One sets out the Council’s overall approach and
[...]
righton-hove.gov.uk/en-GB/folders/city-plan-2041-key-issues


Next Steps
• Policies in a draft plan scheduled for consultation Summer 2026 (subject to Cabinet 

approval in the Spring of 2026)

• Some of the key areas for consideration which will need to be explored with the Member 

Advisory Group as we start to draft policies include:

o What are the policy priorities given the likely viability constraints in schemes – we will need decisions 

on how we balance affordable housing/ambitious sustainability levels/placemaking and high-quality 

designs and parking standards

o Urban fringe – commission further studies to bring forward more sites

o Industrial floorspace – evidence indicates we need to protect but there is pressure for residential.  

How can we ensure mixed uses are successful and cater for the commercial space appropriately?

o Affordable workspace – do we want to subsidise affordable workspace at the expense of affordable 

housing?

o Design and scale of developments – are we open to tall / very tall buildings in the city to maximise 

supply

34



Document is Restricted

35




	Agenda
	12 Minutes
	Draft minutes Place O&S Committee Call-in 19.05.25 PART ONE
	Draft minutes special Place O&S Committee 05.06.25
	Draft minutes special Place O&S Committee 01.07.25

	16 City Plan Update
	City Plan - engagement feedback presentation April 25
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6


	19 Part Two Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

4.00pm 16 JULY 2025 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Evans (Chair) Cattell, Loughran, Goddard, Winder, Fishleigh, Sykes, 
Lyons and Parrott 
 
Other Members present: Mark Strong (CVS), Mary Davies (OPC)  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

11 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

11. Procedural Business 
 

11a Declarations of substitutions 
 

11.1 Cllr Lyons substituting for Cllr Meadows 
11.2 Cllr Parrott substituting for Cllr Fowler 

 
11b Declarations of interest: 
 

11.2 There were none. 
 
11c  Exclusion of the press and public 
 

11.3 Amongst the papers circulated to elected members were confidential (Part 2) 
minutes from the call-in meeting held on 19th May. Any discussion of these minutes will 
need to be in confidential session and will need to exclude the press & public from these 
discussions. If amendments are required for these minutes, we will move into a Part 2 
confidential session to discuss at the end of the meeting.   

 
 
12 MINUTES 
 
 12. There were four sets of minutes for approval:  
 
12.1 Place Overview & Scrutiny Meeting 21st January 2025: minutes were          

approved by members 
 

12.2 Call-in on 19th May 2025 Part One and Part Two minutes: both sets of  



 

2 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 JULY 2025 

minutes were approved by members 
 

12.3 Special Place Overview & Scrutiny Meeting 5th June 2025: minutes were  
approved by members 
 

12.4 Special Place Overview & Scrutiny Meeting 1st July 2025: minutes were  
approved by members 

 
 
13 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
13.1 The Chair gave the following communication: 
 
Today we only have one formal agenda item which is an update on City Plan. At our October 
meeting, we discussed the City Plan refresh and agreed that scrutiny should play a role at key 
stages in the development of the new plan. Today we are being asked to note the work that 
has been done to date, following the initial consultation and looking at the next steps.  
  
On the agenda, we also have a short presentation by Steve Tremlett on the Heritage Strategy, 
which we will be looking at later in the year. I have asked for an introduction to the topic so that 
members can get a good understanding of it in advance.   
  
Lastly, I would like to have a discussion about the topic for our next Task & Finish Group.   
  
Before we begin, I would like to give you an update on the work of our last Task & Finish Group 
on short-term lets: 
 
We all know how long we’ve collectively been talking about STLs – I’ve been going on about 
them for more than 6 years, and certainly it wasn’t a new subject then. In fact, the recent TFG 
we did on this isn’t even the first scrutiny deep dive on the subject, since there was one 11 or 
12 years ago. Added to that, LAs here and in other tourist areas have been doing Notices of 
Motion and lobbying successive governments for various ‘asks’ pretty much since the 
extraordinary rise of the internet booking platforms began a couple of decades ago. 
 
And, following on from our working group and the report we finalised earlier this year, there 
remains no magic wand that we can wave to transform the thorny STLs vs housing picture 
overnight, and the conversation continues. However the report is, I think, a really worthwhile 
piece of work, the recommendations we made were recently passed by cabinet – obviously 
with all the usual caveats that change will be painstakingly arrived at rather than magicked into 
being, but passed nonetheless. 
 
And, things do finally seem to be moving forward nationally at last, too – all three of the 
national operators we spoke to during our work – DCMS, MHCLG and York MP Rachael 
Maskell asked to see copies of our report when it was done, and we duly complied. All were 
very complementary about it, and if nothing else, the report seems to have ensured that B&H is 
now part of the national conversation.  
 
I was invited up to Westminster to a committee about Rachael Maskell’s private members bill 
on this subject, and I should add that there are now TWO such bills - Ben Maguire MP, the Lib 
Dem MP for North Cornwall, has tabled one too, and whether or not both are in the end timed 



 

3 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 JULY 2025 

out by the brutal PMB process, MHCLG are talking to Rachael and others about possible 
changes in regulatory powers in the most affected areas that will help cities like B&H and York 
manage both their tourist economies and their housing crises more effectively. 
 
Also in the works, DCMS are hoping to have a light-touch (but mandatory) national registration 
scheme up and running as early as 2026, and invited our own Helen Gregory and Julia 
Gallagher to a meeting to discuss what it might contain, as well as inviting the council to be 
part of the software testing for the next phase. The briefing note they provide on this was 
extremely interesting, and although we and other towns and cities would probably prefer more 
powers, along the lines of the ones in the private members bills, even the huge boost in data to 
local authorities that would come from this scheme would be enormously helpful to us as a city. 
 
 
14 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
14.1 There were none 
 
15 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
15.1 There were no member questions. 
 
16 CITY PLAN UPDATE 
 
16.1 Max Woodford, Director for Place, and Steve Tremlett, Planning Policy and Heritage 

Manager, presented the slides on the City Plan update. Key points included the timeline 
for the new City Plan 2041 leading up to submission in early 2028, a review of the 
recent consultation and key outcomes of the survey that included concerns over 
affordability of homes, a strong demand for industrial floorspace and concerns over the 
cleanliness of the city and condition of the seafront and city centre. The survey had 
performed well on Facebook, X and LinkedIn, receiving over 96,000 post impressions 
and the completion rate had doubled since the equivalent stage during the preparation 
of City Plan Part Two. There was also a separate survey for young people that gained 
200 responses. 

 
16.2 Councillor Parrott asked about engagement with disability groups. Steve Tremlett said 

that they had reached out to groups such as Amaze, Badge Brighton, Speak Out, and 
Possibility People, and asked them to circulate the survey and let their members know 
about the engagement events. They met with some of the groups in person including 
the Older Peoples’ Council. Councillor Parrott quoted the recent Health Count Survey 
that 37% of respondents said their disability or ill health affected their ability to get 
around the city. She suggested meeting with these groups in person would be more 
effective than asking them to complete a survey and to find different ways to connect. 
The feedback from group discussions should be allowed to form part of the consultation 
response and not just individuals completing the survey. 

 
16.3 Councillor Sykes raised concerns about potential abortive work given upcoming 

legislative changes introduced in February 2025 and the ongoing devolution process, 
both of which has a large impact on planning. Steve Tremlett said that some work is 
paused until there is more clarity from the government and the team will continue to 
work on things that they know won’t be changing.  



 

4 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 JULY 2025 

 
16.4 Councillor Goddard asked why the City Plan is important and what is scrutiny’s role at 

this stage. Max Woodford explained that the City Plan is one of the most important 
things that the council does as it shapes development for the city for the next 15 years, it 
is a very long process and touches on many council priorities. This is when the 
framework is set and that often conflict comes up at the planning permission stage later 
in the process when the plan is already in place. They want scrutiny members to 
understand the City Plan fully and to make suggestions to take forward. The plan can be 
used to fix issues such as the lack of affordable homes by potentially giving up industrial 
space but this only moves problems around. This is why the plan is important and that 
people feed in at this early stage. 

 
16.5 Mary Davies from the Older People’s Council asked a question about the equality 

impact assessments including potential impacts on health and wellbeing and that this 
may dilute the focus on equalities. She also felt that she should have been able to make 
an organisational response to the survey rather than expecting individuals to complete 
it. Steve Tremlett said that the process of conducting equality impact assessments is set 
out in plan making guidance but that he would take her points on board for future 
consultations.  

 
16.6 Councillors Loughran, Winder, Lyons, Cattell, Fishleigh, Evans and Mark Strong (CVS) 

asked questions about the consultation and increasing engagement. Suggestions and 
comments included: having an explanatory preamble to go along with the survey, using 
illustrative material and digital tools, not presuming prior knowledge, having a shorter 
survey with accessible language, giving people the option to comment on specific 
sections of interest to them, the importance of engaging with young people who are 
currently unable to afford to live in the city, holding group meetings for key stakeholders 
to provide feedback, explaining the relevance and importance of City Plan, being really 
provocative in the questions to get people talking about it, using different media to 
engage young people such as TikTok, sending out printed copies with council tax letters 
and using different venues other than libraries such as places of worship, museums, 
and reaching out to the universities. Councillor Winder said that the public have a 
different understanding of what they’re contributing to and we need to know if they want 
innovation or just for the city to be better, cleaner and a more pleasant place to live; it is 
unclear whether the plan is looking to benefit residents or visitors and that the 
consultation could ask more questions about making the city more equal.  

 
16.7 Councillor Fishleigh asked how likely it would be for the government to reduce the 

housing target and how local neighbourhood plans interact with the City Plan and 
whether it takes priority. Councillor Fishleigh also asked whether they could end up 
building on the South Downs National Park. Steve Tremlett explained that the 
government’s standard method for calculating housing need is the starting point that the 
Plan must seek to meet. A lower housing target for the City Plan might be agreed by a 
planning inspector when the Plan is examined, but only if robust efforts have been made 
to explore all means of increasing housing supply to meet the government figure. The 
City Plan would be unlikely to allocate for housing any sites recently agreed for 
protection in a neighbourhood plan. The National Park is its own planning authority so 
the council can only look at sites outside of the park.   

 



 

5 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 JULY 2025 

16.8 Councillor Evans said she was disappointed not to see the short-term lets 
recommendations from the Task & Finish Group mentioned in the City Plan 
presentation. Max Woodford explained that they will be looking into the short-term lets 
recommendations following the approval from Cabinet. Councillor Sykes asked whether 
permitted development rights, which gives the freedom to change how properties are 
used, might undermine the city’s plans for designated use classes and development 
areas. Steve Tremlett explained that there is an extensive Article 4 Direction over large 
parts of the city that restricts permitted development from business and service uses to 
residential. 

 
16.9 Place Overview & Scrutiny Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 
  
 
17 INTRODUCTION TO THE HERITAGE STRATEGY - VERBAL PRESENTATION 
 
17.1 Councillor Evans requested an early introduction to the Heritage Strategy at Place O&S 

Committee as the current strategy ends in 2025. Steve Tremlett presented the slides 
which outlined that the updated strategy will guide the management of the city’s historic 
environment, reflect new council priorities and Historic England regulations, and explore 
how heritage assets can support net zero goals, the capital asset strategy, tourism, and 
culture. Public consultation is planned for the autumn. 

 
17.2 Councillor Parrott asked about conservation areas and the issue of preserving beautiful 

old houses and trying to meet regulations to improve the housing stock, such as EPC 
standards. Conservation rules make it very difficult for homeowners to tackle issues 
such as poor ventilation and mould.  

 
17.3 Councillor Sykes said there is a lack of consistency in the enforcement of conservation 

regulations where residents must adhere to them but utility providers can dig up 
pavements to do works in a historic square and put them back however they like, for 
example using tarmac to replace historic paving stones. Max Woodford said this was a 
budget and resource issue and ideally, there would be one member of staff dedicated to 
this work.   

 
17.4  Councillor Fishleigh asked if supporting the capital asset strategy meant they would be 

looking at heritage buildings that can be sold. Max Woodford said that the document 
wouldn’t make decisions and would only be looking at the heritage assets owned by the 
council and what opportunities there are to breathe new life into them.  

 
17.5 Mark Strong raised a point about climate change mitigation if heritage buildings end up 

under water or destroyed by storms or hot weather and that consideration needs to be 
given to this. 

 
17.6 Councillor Loughran said that they could produce some guidance for developers to 

follow in terms of their approach to landscape and townscape visual assessments to 
combat discrepancies and create a more uniform approach. 

 
17.7 Councillor Evans said we need to think about how to design the consultation to include 

lesser known heritage assets that people might not be aware of. Councillor Allen added 



 

6 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 JULY 2025 

that he has been in contact with the Diocese to ensure that heritage buildings they are 
responsible for are also properly preserved.    

 
18 TASK & FINISH GROUP - DISCUSSION 
 
18.1 Councillor Evans lead a discussion on the topic for the next Task & Finish Group (TFG) 

for Place O&S Committee. The constitution states that only one TFG can run at any time 
and currently People O&S Committee has a TFG on anti-social behaviour in social 
housing. However, it would make sense for Place committee to agree on its next Task & 
Finish topic so as to be able to begin work on it as soon as work on the anti-social 
behaviour in housing group has concluded. At the last Council, the Conservative group 
put forward a Notice of Motion for Place O&S Committee to consider looking at heritage 
assets for their next TFG. 

 
 
18.2 Members discussed various options for the next topic, some suggestions were: 
  - Year-round tourism offer 
  - Transport for visitors coming to the city 

 - Service level agreements between Parks Service and “Friends      
   of” groups for the benefit of open spaces 

 -  Night time economy 
 - Heritage of the city 

 
18.3 Members agreed that the next TFG should be on the heritage of Brighton & Hove. 

Councillor Parrott said this should include a definition of “heritage” so it is not just about 
preserving old things but looking at what makes the city what it is, it’s culture and 
identity. This could include looking into landscapes and trees, mods & rockers, the lack 
of small music venues, LGBTQ+ spaces etc. 

 
18.4 There was a discussion about the relationship between the council and utility companies 

following reports of utility equipment being left on the street for months and mysterious 
roadworks appearing with no prior notices. It was agreed this would come back to 
Scrutiny as an agenda item. 

 
18.5 A scoping report for a Task & Finish Group on the city’s heritage will be presented at the 

next committee in September. 
 
19 PART TWO MINUTES 
 
20 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.32pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

7 
 

PLACE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 16 JULY 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


